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ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Patients’ perspectives on the medical primary-secondary care 
interface: systematic review and synthesis of qualitative research. 

AUTHORS Sampson, Rod; Cooper, Jamie; Barbour, Rose; Polson, Robert; 
Wilson, Philip 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Carole Doherty 
University of Surrey  
England 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jun-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract  
Should metaethnographic be hyphenated?  
Patients should be the focus of any transfer of care between primary 
and secondary systems. –  
 
This is a truism. Generally, what this paper adds needs revised.  
 
Patient preferences and experiences were synthesised from varying 
primary-secondary care  
interfaces in differing health care systems serving different 
populations, but are gleaned only  
from the published literature. Study findings may therefore, not be 
generalisable to all  
situations.  
 
What claims for generalizability are being made?  
 
Introduction  
The first paragraph adds little to what an informed audience will 
already know. The following paragraphs discuss different types of 
primary care. It would be useful to see these listed and then 
detailed, including the various countries that fall into each type (a 
table could be included to summarize this information). This can 
then be linked to the countries included in the review.  
 
More information about why the primary-secondary and/or 
secondary-primary care interface is problematic for each of the types 
is required to set the scene for, and make clear the importance of, 
the review. Indeed, I was unclear of the direction - primary-
secondary or secondary-primary – are the problems the same? This 
was not made clear in the introduction.  
What is meant by ‘patient-centred care’?  
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Data synthesis  
How were the key concepts derived? How were the overarching 
themes arrived at? What does ‘Translations were then synthesised 
to develop third-order interpretations’ mean?  
 
Fig 1 says not possible to retrieve the manuscripts for 4 papers, I 
may have missed it, but where does it say why these could not be 
retrieved?  
 
Third-order interpretations and “the line of argument.”  
This section is very brief and I am unsure how it fits with the method 
section which it follows. There are no clear first and second order 
themes given and what does “the line of argument.” mean?  
I would prefer this to be titled Findings and each of the themes and 
subthemes discussed in detail and appropriately reference made to 
the respective papers discussed.  
 
Comparison with other research – from where does this come and 
how does it relate to the paper? Apologies if I am missing 
something.  
 
Barriers to Care  
Patients in several studies perceived low levels of PCP knowledge, 
as a barrier to care  
How does this act as a barrier to care?  
 
but it is not clear whether this is a result of unfair comparisons with 
secondary care specialists.  
What unfair comparisons to secondary care specialists. How are 
they compared and why are the comparisons unfair?  
 
PCPs frequently receive hospital discharge summaries with deficient 
or inaccurate medicines information and delay in transmission of 
such information from secondary to primary may adversely affect 
patients.  
How does this adversely affect patients? An example would be 
helpful.  
 
Generally the findings could be provided in more detail. 

 

REVIEWER Letitia Burridge 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jul-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer also provided a marked copy with additional 
comments. Please contact the publisher for full details. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Section of 

paper 

Reviewer comment (taken from both 

BMJ Open email, and yellow notes on 

BMJ Open pdf) 

Author response  

Abstract Should metaethnographic be 

hyphenated? 

Yes-amended accordingly throughout 

document. 
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Patients should be the focus of any 

transfer of care between primary and 

secondary systems. –  

This is a truism. Generally, what this 

paper adds needs revised. 

Revision made. 

Patient preferences and experiences 

were synthesised from varying primary-

secondary care interfaces in differing 

health care systems serving different 

populations, but are gleaned only 

from the published literature. Study 

findings may therefore, not be 

generalisable to all situations.  

What claims for generalizability are 

being made? 

This is explained more fully in lines 3 to 10 of 

page 17 within the formal “Strengths and 

limitations” section. The editorial guidance 

for the abstract “Strength and limitations” 

section recommended five short bullet 

points, no longer than one sentence each. 

Introduction The first paragraph adds little to what 

an informed audience will already 

know.  

We agree, though we feel it usefully initiates 

the section, for those who may be less 

knowledgeable.  

The following paragraphs discuss 

different types of primary care. It would 

be useful to see these listed and then 

detailed, including the various 

countries that fall into each type (a 

table could be included to summarize 

this information). This can then be 

linked to the countries included in the 

review. 

 

A more expansive Introduction section is 

perhaps limited by word count guidance 

(“We recommend your article does not 

exceed 4000 words, with up to five figures 

and tables. This is flexible, but exceeding 

this will impact upon the paper's 

'readability'”). We chose therefore to take an 

overview (rather than detailed) approach, 

whilst still acknowledging the variety of 

interface systems that exist.  

Included in the “Strengths and limitations” 

section (page 17 lines 3-10) is an indication 

as to where included studies may fit 

contextually within the wider global picture. 

More information about why the 

primary-secondary and/or secondary-

primary care interface is problematic 

for each of the types is required to set 

the scene for, and make clear the 

importance of, the review.  

Indeed, I was unclear of the direction - 

primary-secondary or secondary-

primary – are the problems the same? 

This was not made clear in the 

introduction. 

There may or may not be problems in 

individual interface systems-the focus of our 

research was to identify what was important 

to patients (at the interface-whether 

problematic or otherwise) to provide both a 

focus for better understanding patient 

experience and to help guide future research 

(refer Aims page 4 lines 47-55). However, 

reflecting on your comment-we agree there 

seems too much of a focus on primary care, 

and the importance of the review could be 

made clearer. To this end, we’ve changed 

the emphasis from “primary care” to 

“primary-secondary care interface” within the 
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“Introduction” section and have hopefully 

more clearly emphasized the importance of 

the review in terms of potential 

improvements in patient care. 

What is meant by ‘patient-centred 

care’? 

We acknowledge a lack of consensus as to 

what this actually means. The Institute of 

Medicine defines patient-centered care as: 

"Providing care that is respectful of and 

responsive to individual patient preferences, 

needs, and values, and ensuring that patient 

values guide all clinical decisions." This has 

been incorporated into the text in a modified 

form to aid clarity (last sentence of 

Introduction section, in red). 

Aims The study aim mentioned here is 

different to the objective in the abstract.  

Was that intended?  In the protocol, 

the aim was to identify key areas of 

importance, which seems more 

consistent with the labels of the 

wording in the conclusion (key 

areas...4 domains).  This may not 

matter to all readers. 

Agree, it probably doesn't matter, but to 

ensure consistency, have change the word 

“care” to “outcomes” in the aims section 

page 4 line 55. 

Methods Suggest authors add "Appendix 3" to 

the data extraction template on p.33. 

Updated. 

Suggest authors add "Appendix 4" to 

the ENTREQ statement on p.36. 

Updated. 

How were the key concepts derived? 

How were the overarching themes 

arrived at? What does ‘Translations 

were then synthesised to develop third-

order interpretations’ mean? 

This has hopefully been better clarified by 

additions to the methods section specifying 

the seven step approach. 

Results I was unable to find any reference to 

the PRISMA checklist (pp.37-38) in the 

main text of the paper.   

 

 

 

 

 

Paradoxically, the CASP results were 

not available as an appendix.   

The PRISMA checklist facilitated the 

preparation and reporting of a protocol for 

the systematic review. It is provided not as a 

linked appendix, but so that the Editor and 

peer reviewer can use the checklist to gauge 

the completeness and transparency of the 

systematic review protocol submitted for 

publication. 

 

 

The CASP list has been added as a linked 

appendix (added as Appendix 3 and 

subsequent appendices numbered 
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accordingly). 

Fig 1 says not possible to retrieve the 

manuscripts for 4 papers, I may have 

missed it, but where does it say why 

these could not be retrieved? 

Figure 1 has been amended to include this 

information. 

It was serendipitous that all included 

studies were of high quality overall, 

given the range in quality of published 

qualitative papers. 

The statement of “overall quality being high” 

is qualified by both the description of the 

criteria used (CASP), and the use of the 

word “overall;” page 8 lines 53-57 provide a 

balanced context.  

It may help to include a brief 

explanation of how these 4 concepts 

were determined.  In the Methods 

section, there is an explanation of how 

data were synthesised (Noblit & Hare's 

step #6), but not how the studies were 

translated into one another (Noblit & 

Hare's step #5).  Further, I couldn't 

quite find the way in which the authors 

determined how the studies were 

related (Noblit & Hare's step #4).  With 

a relatively under-used method, it could 

help to signpost these steps for 

readers' benefit. 

This has hopefully been better clarified by 

additions to the methods section specifying 

the seven step approach. 

Suggest that "lack of PCP knowledge" 

should all be in bold and italics.  

Otherwise it seems as if PCP 

knowledge itself was a problem rather 

than lack of it. 

Agree, and amended. 

I wondered if this point and its 3 sub-

points about transfer of information 

isn't really a communication issue?  

Perhaps the distinction could be made 

clearer. 

This is a point well made. This was 

discussed amongst authors, and a decision 

made to transfer this paragraph to the 

communication section. 

The first line isn't a sentence, so is it 

meant to be a heading? 

Amended and made into heading. 

I'm also wondering why this page 

repeats verbatim the content of the 

final row of table 2?   

This row seems to provide a 

descriptive summary of the rest of table 

2 content, so perhaps the authors 

could clarify how it is interpretive (think 

of me as an interested learner of the 

meta-ethnographic method rather than 

On balance, the final row of table 2 is 

perhaps unhelpful, and has been removed. 

The title of Table 2 has been changed from 

“Table 2 Translations between studies with 

third order interpretation and line of 

argument formation” to simply “Table 2 

Translations between studies using first and 

second order interpretations and key 

concepts.”  

A paragraph explaining how first and second 
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a critic). order interpretations were used to develop a 

“line of argument” has been added to the 

methods section linked to “step 6.” 

Third-order interpretations and “the line 

of argument.” 

This section is very brief and I am 

unsure how it fits with the method 

section which it follows. There are no 

clear first and second order themes 

given and what does “the line of 

argument.” mean? 

 

I would prefer this to be titled Findings 

and each of the themes and 

subthemes discussed in detail and 

appropriately reference made to the 

respective papers discussed. 

This should hopefully be addressed by the 

comments/amendments directly above. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

I’m uncertain what is meant here-in the 

“Results” section, each of the themes and 

subthemes are discussed in detail with 

reference made to respective papers 

discussed. If the reviewer would prefer the 

“Results” section to be instead labeled 

“Findings,” this wouldn't be a problem. 

Comparison with other research – from 

where does this come and how does it 

relate to the paper? Apologies if I am 

missing something. 

This simply comes from guidance for 

authors; “We also recommend, but do not 

insist, that the discussion section is no 

longer than five paragraphs and follows this 

overall structure (you do not need to use 

these as subheadings): a statement of the 

principal findings; strengths and weaknesses 

of the study; strengths and weaknesses in 

relation to other studies, discussing 

important differences in results; the meaning 

of the study: possible explanations and 

implications for clinicians and policymakers; 

and unanswered questions and future 

research.” 

Discussion I'm not sure I see that broader 

description and fuller understanding as 

yet.  Perhaps a paragraph to follow the 

next sentence ("Patients encounter...") 

would help to explicate that, rather 

than list the names of the 4 key areas 

of importance.  To be honest, the 

Discussion section reads like a brief 

summary of the literature, when I was 

expecting it to compare and contrast 

the review's interpretive findings with 

other literature.  Perhaps I've missed 

I note your interpretation, and feel uncertain 

how best to address. There would seem a 

need to briefly introduce the discussion 

section and summarise what has been 

discussed before. Your suggestion would be 

one way of “slicing the apple,” and we chose 

to slice it a slightly different way. I don't think 

you’ve missed anything-I suspect we simply 

see it differently. 
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something without meaning to? 

The use of meta-ethnography as a 

review method is still developing, which 

could make this a very useful paper.  I 

wonder if the method might have been 

clearer by using Noblit & Hare's 7 

steps as section (sub-)headings? 

Agreed-and methods section amended 

accordingly. 

Suggest this CASP appraisal 

information is made available as an 

appendix. 

Agree. The CASP list has been added as a 

linked appendix (added as Appendix 3 and 

subsequent appendices numbered 

accordingly). 

Barriers to Care 

“Patients in several studies perceived 

low levels of PCP knowledge, as a 

barrier to care”  

How does this act as a barrier to care? 

A specific example has been added from 

one of the included papers. 

“but it is not clear whether this is a 

result of unfair comparisons with 

secondary care specialists.” 

What unfair comparisons to secondary 

care specialists. How are they 

compared and why are the 

comparisons unfair? 

This sentence has been replaced to 

hopefully provide clarity to the sentiment 

being expressed. 

PCPs frequently receive hospital 

discharge summaries with deficient or 

inaccurate medicines information and 

delay in transmission of such 

information from secondary to primary 

may adversely affect patients.  

How does this adversely affect 

patients? An example would be helpful. 

Agree, and example added. 

Conclusions A very minor suggestion:  that the 

authors keep the order of these key 

areas consistent in the paper.  Here, 

that would mean listing barriers to care 

first rather than third. 

Agree and amended. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Letitia Burridge 
The University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Aug-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to read this revised manuscript. Re-
reading this paper has made me reflect on what to expect of a meta-
ethnography. Part of that reflection has focused on the conceptual 
challenge of setting qualitative findings into the reductionist 
orientation of the traditional systematic review. Apparently I’m not 
the first to struggle with this evolving method (e.g. Atkins et al. 
Conducting a meta-ethnography of qualitative literature: Lessons 
learnt. BMC Med Res Methodol 2008; 8:21; Britten et al. Using meta 
ethnography to synthesise qualitative research: a worked example. J 
Health Serv Res Policy 2002; 7:209-15; Campbell et al. Evaluating 
meta-ethnography: a synthesis of qualitative research on lay 
experiences of diabetes and diabetes care. Soc Sci Med 2003; 
56:671-84). Scholars do need to take notice of qualitative research 
findings because they answer different questions to those addressed 
by quantitative methods. Defensible methods also need to be used, 
and I believe the authors should be commended for trying to do this 
– the audit trail is impeccable. However, the third order of 
interpretations in the findings (p.15) and how they add to what is 
already known still seem a little thin to me, i.e. summative rather 
than interpretive. Publishing this paper can contribute to the 
evolution of meta-ethnography as a method for reviewing qualitative 
literature.  
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 1BMJ Open 2018;8:e008708corr1. doi:10.1136/bmjopen-2015-008708corr1

Open Access 

Correction: Patients’ perspectives on the medical primary–
secondary care interface: systematic review and synthesis of 
qualitative research

Sampson R, Cooper J, Barbour R, et al. Patients’ perspectives on the medical primary–
secondary care interface: systematic review and synthesis of qualitative research. BMJ 
Open 2015;5:e008708. doi: 10.1136/bmjopen-2015-008708

In Table 1, the row commencing with First author reference “Beech 36,” should have 
the following linked text under the column heading “Objective”:

‘To seek patients perceptions of care received across and within organisational 
boundaries.’
instead of the following text:

‘To explore the perspectives of patients receiving treatment for CRC and compare 
priorities and attitudes in rural and urban areas.’

In the ‘Findings’ section, fourth paragraph, the sentence reads:
‘Included studies originated from 10 countries and comprised a total of 689 patients 

(range 7–53 per study).’
It should read:
‘Included studies originated from 10 countries and comprised a total of 661 patients 

(range 7–95 per study).’ 

Open Access This is an Open Access article distributed in accordance with the Creative Commons Attribution Non 
Commercial (CC BY-NC 4.0) license, which permits others to distribute, remix, adapt, build upon this work non-commercially, 
and license their derivative works on different terms, provided the original work is properly cited and the use is 
non-commercial. See:http:// creativecommons. org/ licenses/ by- nc/ 4. 0/

© Article author(s) (or their employer(s) unless otherwise stated in the text of the article) 2018. All rights reserved. No 
commercial use is permitted unless otherwise expressly granted.
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